| d ith \

Rule 187 of the | | Q O 3

Insolvency (England &

e e s, Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H .
iy winding up

Companies House

WAL

01/06/2018 #26
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ,(TJTE FEEW ’7

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Dougiand Holdings Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidater’s name

Full forename(s) Carl Derek

Surname Faulds

I Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Eagle Point

Street ; Little Park Farm Road

Post town | Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region ‘ Hampshire

ook [P o1 5] [s[1[D

Country ‘

u Liquidator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Michael Robert O0ther liquidator

Surname [ Fortune another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| Eagle Point @ Other liquidator

Use this section ta tell us about

Street I Little Park Farm Road another liguidator.
|

Post town |Segensworth, Fareham

County/Region l Hampshire

oot | [Plo[1 /5] [5[TD

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




'LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

o bR Bl

To date

oo la (ool

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




'L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, hut if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

temsername - pAichael Robert Fortune

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

™ bortland Business & Financial
Solutions

|
{*«=  Eagle Point

| Little Park Farm Road
|

|

st Segenswaorth, Fareham

CountyfRegion H am pSh | re

== [elolils| [s/7[o

Country

|DX

kR 01489 550 440
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[} The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format,. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Dougland Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration From 10/04/2017 From 10/04/2015
of Solvency To 09/04/2018 To 09/04/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
505,000.00 Director's loan NIL 505,000.00
5,000.00 Book debts NIL NIL
1,500,000.00 Shares in associated company NIL 1,078,066.00
100,000.00 Investments NIL 106,949.00
690,000.00 Cash at bank NIL 702,148.86
Bank interest gross 299.88 1,065.07
299.88 2,393,228.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific bond 165.60 885.60
Liquidators' fees 4,500.00 8,000.00
Liquidators' expenses 48.50 75.37
Affidavit fees NIL 17.00
Legal fees NIL 150.00
(1,500.00) Accountants fees NIL 3,201.00
Corporation tax 68.40 153.00
VAT irrecoverable 957.72 2,488.89
Statutory advertising 74.50 284.50
Bank charges NIL 44.00
(5,814.72) (15,299.36)
TRADE & EXPENSE CREDITORS
(143,833.00) Intercompany debt - DSSL NIL 143,833.33
NIL (143,833.33)
HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS
(72,000.00}) Corporation tax NiL 14,775.22
NIL (14,775.22)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,000.00) Provision for contingent creditor claims o NIL 14,235.62
NIL (14,235.62)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders NIL 2,150,015.00
NIL (2,150,015.00)
2,572,667.00 (5,514.84) 55,070.40
REPRESENTED BY e
Current account 55,070.40
55,070.40

Note:

\ (b=

] Michael Robert Fortune
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 May 2018 10:00



Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery

3

CFIMF/SWIDJM/CG/AJ/D8101

.

A\ Portland
‘r Business Support & Advice

Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth
Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5TD

Telephone: C148% 550 440
Fax: 01489 550 499
Email: post@portbfs.co.uk
Web: www.portbfs.co.uk

21st May 2018

Annual progress report to members and creditors

Dougland Holdings Limited in liquidation

Full registered name

Registered office Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth
Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5TD

Dougland Holdings Limited

Registered number

Little Park Farm
Little Park Farm Road
Segensworth

01218204 Trading address

Other trading names

Fareham
Hampshire
PO15 58N

None

Name of liquidators and
their licensing bodies

Carl Derek Faulds Insolvency Practitioners Association

James Richard Tickell — Insclvency Practitioners Association

resigned 12" May 2017

Michael Robert Fortune —
appointed 12" May 2017

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Liquidators’ address

Eagle Paint, Little Park Farm Road, Segensworth, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 5TD
E-mail creditors@portbfs.co.uk

Date of appointment

10th April 2015 Appointed by Members

Period of account

10" April 2017 to 9" April 2018

We have recently passed the anniversary of the liquidation on 10th April 2015, We are therefore
providing you with a report on the progress of the winding up.

Progress to date in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments for the period since our last account and the

entire liquidation.

We have provided comparisons of the realisations with the original director

projections in the declaration of solvency, which we hape you will find helpful.

Since our last report the only realisation has been in respeact of interest of £300 received on the

balances held.

{ Cashsolv” <

Unigue Cashflaw Solutians

Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd. Registered No 3830668,
Directors: Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, Steve Godwin.

All our Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. i
Flease be atwised we are bound oy the Insolvency Code of Efucs when carmying out all prafessional wark relating % an insolvency appointment

Debtcol”

ietelligent Debt Collect:an

South West Office

Pooie, Dorset BH12Z2 B5AG

Tel: 01202 712 810

Landon Office

90 Long Acre, Covent Garden,
London WCZ2E 9RZ

Tel: 020 7925 2651
Fax: 020 7925 2652

Low Cest Mqr[lwsmhutmns

" R‘xﬂpﬂ‘}%
<> Quickcap” aﬁg

insolvency
Practitioners
] Association

Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,



As outlined in our previous reports, the declaration of solvency shows cash at bank of £690,000. The
director arranged for the majority of the funds to be paid into our client account immediately prior to
our appointment as liquidators.

We subsequently wrote tc the company's bankers to request that the company’s bank account be
closed and the residual funds transferred to us. We received total cash at bank of £702,149.

The declaration of solvency showed a director's loan account due by Terence Hoyland of £505,000,
During the liquidation this was considered to have been repaid in full and distributed to Mr Hoyland as
the sole shareholder.

The declaration of solvency shows shares in an associated company with the value of £1,500,000.
This related to the estimated retun from the members’ voluntary liquidation of Dougland Support
Services Limited. To date, distributions totailing £1,078,066 have been received. Further distributions
are expected, however, we are unable to estimate the timing or quantum at this stage due to the tax
issues in the liguidation of Dougland Support Services Limited.

Investments in Investec were shown on the declaration of solvency with a value of £106,949. These
investments have been distributed in specie to Mr Hoyland as the sole shareholder.

The book debt outstanding at the date of liquidation related to rent due from Kingdom Security
Limited. It has since transpired that the debt is not due and therefore there will be no realisations in
this regard.

Creditors’ claims and dividends

A summary of the creditors’ claims and the payments made is set out below:-

Creditor totals Dividend totals
Declaration Claims Claims
of solvency £ | received £ admitted £ Total £ %
Secured claims - - See note - -
Preferential claims - - See note - -
Unsecured creditors 227,333 174,395 174,395 174,395 100

We comment further as follows:-
s At anticipated at the outset, there are no secured or preferential creditors.

» Included in the declaration of solvency was a £10,000 provision for creditor claims. A claim
was received for £14,236 from Hampshire County Council in respect of outstanding rent.
This claim has been agreed and paid in full.

« The company’s accountants have prepared accounts and a corporation tax return to the date
of liquidation which shows a corporation tax liability of £14,745 which has been paid together
with interest of £30.

s Accountant’s fees of £1,551 have been paid to Leonard Gold in relation tc the preparation of
accounts, corporation tax returns and VAT returns.

* The declaration of solvency shows an inter company debt due to Dougland Support Services
Limited of £143,833. The debt has been repaid in full.

Outcome for shareholder

The shareholding on appointment was held as follows.

Shareholder Number of Value of | Type of share
shares share

Mr Terry Hoyland 10,000 £1 | Ordinary

Total 10,000




We have repaid the share capital of £10,000 and declared and paid the following distributions.

Date Amount paid £ £ per share
Distribution 1 10" April 2015 505,000.00 50.50
Distribution 2 14" April 2015 990,066.00 99.01
Distribution 3 16" April 2015 106,949.00 10.69
Distribution 4 17" April 2015 450,000.00 45.00
Distribution 5 1% July 2015 88,000.00 8.80
Total 2,130,015.00 213.00

Liquidators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

At the first meeting of members it was resolved that our remuneration should be based on our time
costs, but we agreed to cap these at £2,500. Due to additional work which we have undertaken
which was not envisaged at the outset, the shareholder has given us agreement to draw a further
£5 500. To date, we have drawn total remuneration of £8,000 plus VAT. As the completion of the
liquidation has been delayed due to the fact that the liquidation of Dougland Support Services Limited
cannot be concluded, we have incurred additional time costs. We will seek a further increase in our
fees when we are in a position to conclude the winding up.

We are now required to provide the shareholder with details relating to those time costs and the
disbursements that we have incurred since our last account and during the entire liquidation. This is
analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our current charge-out rates and
disbursements policy, and the totals are summarised below.

Since last Liquidation

account £ total £
Time costs 2,199 10,770
Average hourly rate 172 189
Fees drawn 4,500 8,000

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categories of work that we have
handled:-

¢ Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the assets of the company, as more
fully explained under the heading ‘Progress to date in realising assets’.

+ Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it is completed in an
efficient manner and in accordance with good practice. Maintaining the estate accounts and
ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements.

s Reporting — Preparing and distributing reports and accounts.

+ Creditors’ claims — Communicating with the shareholder about initial appointment; updating the
shareholder during the course of the appointment Corresponding with creditors about their
claims, as more fully described under the ‘Creditor claims’ above.

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the liquidation on our behalf where it was
either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular expertise that was
required. A summary of the name of agents, the work handled, the basis of the fees paid and the
amounts paid is given below.

Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees Paid and
paid accrued
to date £
Leonard Gold Preparation and submission of Time costs 1,650
Accountants returns and calculations to HMRC
Coffin Mew LLP Preparation of shareholder Fixed fee 150
Solicitors indemnity




Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information

In accordance with rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the following may make a
written request to us for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report:-

* A secured creditor

* An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question)

e Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

» Members of the company with at least 5% in value of the total voting rights of all members
having the right to vote at general meetings of the company

= Any member with the permission of the court

A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made, or filed with the court (as
applicable) within 21 days of the receipt of this report.

In accordance with rule 18.34 the following may make an application that the remuneration charged is
in all circumstances excessive or the basis is inappropriate or the expenses incurred are excessive:-

* A secured creditor

e An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question)

e Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

* Members of the company with at least 10% in value of the total voting rights of ali members
having the right to vote at general meetings of the company

s Any member with the permission of the court
The application to the court must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this report.

Further information regarding liquidators’ fees can be found by visiting the following website link
hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professicnal/fees

Conclusion

We hope the contents of this account have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation of the
conduct of the winding up. |If you have any queries or require further explanations or further
information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Mithael Fortune
Joint Liquidator

Attachments
+ Summary of receipts and payments
s SIP 9 time analysis (period)
» SIP 9 time analysis (total)
-

Schedule of charge out rates



Dougland Holdings Limited
{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
From 10/04/2015

Deciaration From 10/04/2017

of solvency To 09/04/2018 To 09/04/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Cash at bank 690,000.00 - 702,148.86
Director's loan 505,000.00 - 505,000.00
Shares in associated company 1,500,000.00 - 1,078,066.00
Investments 100,000.00 - 106,949.00
Book debt 5,000.00 - -
Bank interest gross 299.88 1,065.07
2,800,000.00 299.88 2,393,228.93
PAYMENTS
Specific penalty bond b 165.60 885.60
Statutory advertising 74.50 284.50
Affidavit fee - 17.00
Legal fees 5,000.00 ™ - 150.00
Joint liguidators' remuneration 4,500.00 8,000.00
Joint liquidatars' disbursements | 48.50 75.37
Bank charges - 44.00
Accountant's fees - 1,650.00
VAT irrecoverable 957.72 2,488.89
Corporation tax on interest received 68.40 1563.00
Payments to creditors
Accountant's fees 1,500.00 - 1,551.00
Intercompany debt - DSSL 143,833.00 - 143,833.33
Provision for contingent creditor claims 10,000.00 - 14,235.62
Corporation tax 72,000.00 - 14,775.22
Payment to shareholders
Repayment of share capital N - 10,000.00
10,000 Ordinary £1 shares paid at £50.50 per
share on 10/04/2015 - 505,000.00
10,000 Crdinary £1 shares paid at £99.01 per
share on 14/04/2015 - 990,066.00
10,000 Crdinary £1 shares paid at £10.69 per 2,567,667.00 B
share on 16/04/2015 - 106,949.00
10,000 Ordinary £1 shares paid at £45.00 per
share on 17/04/2015 - 450,000.00
10,000 Ordinary £1 shares paid at £8.80 per N
share on 01/07/2015 - 88,000.00
5,814.72 2,338,158.53
Net Receipts/(Payments) at 9th April 2018 (5,514.84) 55,070.40
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current account 55,070.40

55,070.40



05'8P 06'8Y
- - suonesi|eal Jo 9% $88) U020 Jg87
- - asen Jed 13 a3y Bujueq
- - jles Jo bBupssw Jed 013 {1ED @ouataiuoo/Bunasu [enIA
- - 1800 saWn 7 sayoleas Auedion
- - afediad |3 aluIsse
- - Jesk Jad xoq Jad 053 {aniyoe puejuod) abeioig
- - Bunesw Jad oZ1L3 241y wWooy
- - ajes paalbe swoysny 5 anuarsy WH abeayiy
0l 0L°412 Adoo Jad dp Bunuud pue ButAdesojoyd
oz'Le 0zZ'L2 sbejsod sowy ¢ Aauonels pue abejso4
3 3
pouad pouad sjuawasingsiq g Aobasjen
ui pied ul paniooy
00°005'y paule|) sa2a4 [0
08'LL) 00'661°C 08'ZL 00'9 07'¢ 0Z'¢ or'0 [ej01
08502 00228 00y or'L 0S50 0L} oo Buipoday
8L 111 00’08t 0L¢ 0eQ 017¢ g0 - sloypsid
BO'GPL 05048 009 0EY 090 oLl - Buluueid pue uolesIUIWPY
00°69¢ 059t oLQ - - aLo - §}8sSE JO Uoljes||eay
{3) ajeu (3)1802 own] sinoy |ejol | yeys poddns  sjeuoissajosd  JeBeuely Jauped yom jo AoBajen
Aunoy abesany pue SjuBISISSY J0IU3S JAYI0
[ENJOY

81L0Z Iudy 416 101 /10Z Iudy YioL ‘wol4

ABWWNS 1800 pue alllf 6dIS

paywi sBuipjoH puelbnog



12761 L1612 05'8p 06'8Y
- - - - SUCIESI[BI O %X $93) U0I308||102 }92Q
- - - - aseoad Q13 23} Bunjueg
- - - - ||ea Jo Buysew Jad 13 [BD @suatajuod/Buiissiu [enia
- - - - 1S00 sl Z ssyaieas Auedwon
0o 007¢ - - abed Jed |3 3|lwisoed
- - - - ieaf Jad xoq Jad pg3 (anyale puepiod) sbelolg
- - - - Bunesw dad gz 13 ally Wooy
- - - - 9jel paalbe swosnD g anuasay WH abea|y
09'6C 00°0¢ 0e'/2 0122 Adoo Jad dg| Bupund pue BuliAdooojoyd
LLEY LLEY 0C'1e 0Z'12 abejsod sawiy ¢ fisuoneys pue sbejsod
3 3 3 3
pied paniooe pouad pouad sjuawasingsiq z AMobajen
ejol ejol ui pied ul paniady
00°000'8 pawle|D s994 |B10)
96°881 05'0.2'0L 002§ 0L12 0Z'9L 00'L} 0L'g [eielL
L2802 0G'1SE'C ) N 0s'e or'e 0L'a or'0 Bunioday
¥6'602 06'692'S 0l'6z 08's 0L0l oLe oL slaypaid
LLLOL 050vV6'L 007¢Cl 089 06’1 Qee - Buiuueid pue uojensIUILPY
174 4" 006021 058 059 080 090 090 S]SSSE JO uoles|eay
{(3) ee4 (3)1so2 awny sinoy|ejol | yeys Woddns  sjeucissajosd sabBeuely sauped yiom jo AoBajen

Aunoy abeiaay

[EN}Y

pue sjuejsissy J0IUas JaY}0

8107 Judy W6 0L G10Z INdy Uig} ‘wold

AJeuIuns 1800 pue awll 6dIS
payjwi sbuipjoH pue|bnog



Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbursements policies
Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff. VWe are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it. Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Where the fee is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee.
The effectively hourly rates are currently as foliows:-

Cost per hour

Current rate from 1 Dec 2017 1 Oct 2014 to 30 Nov 2017
£ £
Director / office holder 340 325
London Principal 340 325
Associate 340 325
Client director / Senior manager 280 265
Case manager 220 210
Senior insclvency administrator 185 175
Case administrator 145
Administrator 115 110
Cashiers 115 110
Support staff 80 75

The rates are reviewed periodically, typically every 1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any
particular assignment.

Disbursement policy
Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
band, rail travel and external storage. These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIPS and
approval is not required.

Category 2 — approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 8 and approval is
required. Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - E120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Twotimes cost

Virtual meeting/conference cali - £10 per meeting/call

Banking fee - £10 percase

Debt collection fees” - Details below

* Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, is an asscciated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions. Where it is deemed appropriate, having considered the cost
effectiveness and expertise required this firm may be instructed to pursue outstanding debts.
Commercial fees will be agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account the
complexity and age of the debt. Rates will be agreed on a commercial basis and will range
between 5-25%. Specific recharges for necessary disbursements are recharged at cost.



